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Informational Letter No. 564

December 27, 2006
To:
Rehabilitation Services for Adults with Chronic Mental Illness (ARO) Providers


Targeted Case Management Providers

From: 
Iowa Department of Human Services, Iowa Medicaid Enterprise

Re:
HCBS Habilitation Services Update

This letter is to provide an update on the development of Iowa’s new HCBS Habilitation Services program and further information on transition issues and provider enrollment.

Summary

· The current "Rehabilitation Services for Adults with Chronic Mental Illness" program (also known as the Adult Rehabilitation Option, or ARO) is being discontinued and the new Habilitation Services program is being developed to provide non-rehabilitative services for most of the current ARO population.

· Administrative rules for Habilitation Services have been adopted by the DHS council. The period for public comment is now open. The rules include instructions for providing comments and can be found at: http://www.dhs.state.ia.us/policyanalysis/RulesPages/RuleDocuments/RulesInProcess/Arc%205650b.pdf 

· An amendment to the State Medicaid Plan to allow these services is being finalized and will be submitted to the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) before 1/1/07. 

Transition

Habilitation Services will have an effective date of 1/1/07. Requests for Habilitation Services may be entered beginning after the ISIS update on 1/2/07. 

Services may be authorized under the current ARO program until 12/31/06, with all authorized services ending on or before 6/30/07. If  there are any services that are not authorized by 12/31/06 due to ISIS QA change requests that have not been completed by the IME, these requests will still be completed and the services authorized by the IME. QA change requests for ARO services must be submitted by email to the ISIS helpdesk at: isishelpdesk@dhs.state.ia.us. 

Provider Enrollment

Providers interested in providing Habilitation Services must enroll as a Habilitation Services provider. To do so, you must complete the enrollment form for non-institutional providers. DO NOT USE THE WAIVER PROVIDER FORM or your application will be denied. To obtain enrollment forms, contact the IME Provider Enrollment Unit by e-mail at imeproviderservices@dhs.state.ia.us or call 1-800-338-7909 (Option 2) or 515-725-1004 from Des Moines.  Enrollment forms are also available on the IME web site at: http://www.ime.state.ia.us/Providers/Enrollment.html.

Please Note: There are different requirements for enrollment depending on the services to be provided. In order to enroll, you will need to provide an attachment to your enrollment form to declare which services you intend to provide and include documentation showing how your agency meets the following requirements:

	Service:
	Requirement:

	Case Management
	· Accredited under 441 IAC – Chapter 24

	Home-based Habilitation
	Meet any of the following:

· Certified by the department to provide home-based habilitation services. 

· Certified under 44-Chapter 24 to provide supported community living. 

· Accredited by the Commission on Accreditation of Rehabilitation Facilities as a community housing or supported living service provider. 

· Accredited by the Council on Accreditation of Services for Families and Children (COA), by the Council for Quality and Leadership in Supports for People with Disabilities (CQL), or by the Joint Commission on Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations (JCAHO). 

· A licensed residential care facility of 16 or fewer beds that was enrolled as a provider of rehabilitation services for adults with chronic mental illness before December 31, 2006, and has applied for accreditation through one of the above accrediting bodies.

	Day Habilitation
	Meet any of the following:

· Accredited by the Commission on Accreditation of Rehabilitation Facilities (CARF) to provide services that qualify as day habilitation. 

· Accredited by the Council for Quality and Leadership in Supports for People with Disabilities (CQL). 

· Certified under 441-Chapter 24 to provide day treatment or supported community living services. 

· A licensed residential care facility of more than 16 beds that was enrolled as a provider of rehabilitation services for adults with chronic mental illness before December 31, 2006, and has applied for accreditation through one of the above accrediting bodies.

	Prevocational
	Meet any of the following:

· Accredited by the Commission on Accreditation of Rehabilitation Facilities (CARF) as an organizational employment service provider. 

· Accredited by the Council for Quality and Leadership in Supports for People with Disabilities (CQL).

	Supported Employment
	Meet any of the following:

· Certified by the department to provide supported employment services under the HCBS Mental Retardation Waiver or Brain Injury Waiver. 

· Accredited by the Commission on Accreditation of Rehabilitation Facilities (CARF) as an organizational employment service provider. 

· Accredited by the Council on Accreditation of Services for Families and Children (COA) or by the Joint Commission on Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations (JCAHO).


The administrative rules also contain additional provisions for certain providers who are not yet accredited, but are applying for accreditation. These can be found at: http://www.dhs.state.ia.us/policyanalysis/RulesPages/RuleDocuments/RulesInProcess/Arc%205650b.pdf
Providers of Home-Based Habilitation or Supported Employment - Activities to Maintain Employment will need to complete a cost report to establish an initial rate for these services. You can download the cost-report form at: http://www.ime.state.ia.us/HCBS/HabilitationServices/documents.html. 

Periodic updates about the implementation of this program will be available on the IME website at: http://www.ime.state.ia.us/HCBS/HabilitationServices/Info.html.

If you have any questions about this informational release, please contact IME Provider Services Enrollment at 1-800-338-7909 (Option 2) or 515-725-1004 from Des Moines, or by e-mail at:  imeproviderservices@dhs.state.ia.us. 
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